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INTBGllATION OF STATE FORC2S

•1232. TIL LllkMmM Shieh Charak:
Will the Minister of Defeace be pleased to refer to the reply to starred question No. 738 on the 13th March, 1953 reeardJng the integration of Jammu and Kashmir State forces and state bow far this matter bas progressed!

The Mhlls&er of Defence Orpajsation
( Sbri l'Y&C'i): The integration has not yet taken place but certain problems which will arise as a result of integration are under examination. Some suggestions for dealing with the interim situation. In case the inte,ratlon is delayed, are also under consideration.

BMPLOTMBNT &CHANGIS

•1283. '1'll. lablmwa Slqlt Cllank:
(a) Will the Minister of n-Alfall9 be pleased to state whether any special Instructions have been

,riven to the Heads of the Departments and the Ministries of the G o v ­
ernmeint of India to ref.er rertai:t cate,ories of vacanclea to the !!mployment Exchange whenever vacancies arise?

(,b) u so, what we!re, the precue instructions pven and whether the instructions are being atrictly observed by the Heads of the Departments and Ministries?

The Deput7 Mials&er of Home Affaln
(Shri Datar): (a) and (b). Yes. Instructions are in force that all vacancies other than those to be filled through the Union Public Service Commission or by open competitive examinations or by normal departmental promotion should be notified to the Employment Exchanges and filled by candidates D\)minated by them. These instructions are subjects to the follow-Ing exceptions:

(i) Where the Ministry of Home Affairs have, for· special reasons, allowed a different procedure to be followed for ftlling such vacancies.

(ii) In respect of vacancies reserved for members of Scheduled

Castes, Scheduled Tribes or Anglo-Indians Ministries and Heads of Departments have been instructed to advertise and send intimation to approved Associations representing such communities. Appointments In such cases are allowed to be made even other ­
wise than on the nomination by Employment Exchanges.

Government have no reason to hold that these instructions are not general ­
ly being observed.

FlNANCING AGRICULTURAL OPERATIONS
IN U. P.

•t!SI. Slarl B. S. l'rul4: Will the Minister of � be .pleased to state whether the Reserve Bank of India has made any provunon for ftnancine Agricultural operations and marketing of croos of co-operative societies in U. P . in the ye&r
1953-M?

The Deputy IIJnlster of Flnuce (Sllli A. C. Galla): Yes, Sir. In its tar•
get ftgures of allotment the Reserve Bank of India bas allowed for a l\iure of Rs. 2 crores for ftnancing seasonal agricultural operations and marketing of crops in the Uttar Pradesh durine
1953-54. A credit limit of Rs. 39:6
lakh to be availed of through the Uttar Pradesh State Cooperative Bank under Sections 17(2) (b) and }7(4) (a) of
the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, has been applied fQr anrl sanctioned up to the 4th December, 1953.

CHJEP ELECTION COMMISSIONER

01!85. Shri IL C, SodhJa: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state the period of deputation of the Chief Election Commissioner out of fodia and the terms thereof?

The M.laister of Law and Minority Affairs (Shri Biswu): The period of deputation of the Chief Election Com ­
missioner to Sudan was from the 3rd March, 1953, to the end of December, 1953, or till he finishes his work there, whichever was earlier. A statement mentioning the terms of the deputation


1571 W,-itten Answers 22 DECEMBER 1953 Written. Amwe1'S 1572

is p'.aced on the Table of the House.
{See Appendix V, annexure No. 51.J

FORTS OP CHITTORGARH AND KUM­
BHALGARH

*1U6. Sbri Balwut Slnba Mehta.
(a) Will -the Minister of ,-claeatioa be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the 1orts of Chittorgarh and Kumbhalgarh in Rajasthan have been declared as monuments of national importance?

(b) 11 so, when were they taken over by the Central Government and what progress has been made so far as reeards their maintenance and repairs?

(c) How much money bas been spent so far on each of them?

The Minister of Ed11catlon and Natani Resources and SclentUle Besearch (Maulana Azad): (a) Yes.

(b) Since 1st June 1953. Special repairs to Naulakha Bhandar and Rana Kumbha's Palace in Chittorgarh Fort are under progress. The entire work of repairs to Chittorgarh Fort will take 3 or 4 years more to complete. The Kumbhalgarb Fort has been inspected and repairs thereto will be undertaken in due course.

(c) A sum of Rs. 15,000 was spent during 1952-53 on repairs to Chittorgarh Fort. As the work . is in progr�s

It is not possible to ;iive l!J!;aci exP.endi�
ture incurred during the··current ftnaii:
cial year.

MILITARY NURSING SERVIO!

•t28'f. Sbrl K. Sabrabaaa7am: (a)
will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state whether it is a fact that about 75 nursing officers have been selected for commission in the Military Nursing Service?

(b) If so,
curred any
training?

have Government i n ­
ellJ)cnditure on the1r

(c) What is the sala17 on which they will .be started?

The Depaty Minister of Defeaee (Sardar Majitbia): (a) Only 52 candidates were selected this year for commissioning as Nursing Officers in the Military Nursing Service.

(b) No, as the candidates selected are already trained.

(c) Rs. 225 p.m., exclusive Of allowances which work out to Rs . 80 p.m.

SOLDIERS', SAILORS' AND AIRMEN'S BOARDS

•t288. Sbri Hem Baj: (a) Will the Minister of Deteaee be pleued to state the number of soldiers', s:iilor�·
and airmen's boards . functioning In th& countey?

(b) Have Government appointed any Committee for their reorcanisa­
tion?

(c) If so, bas its reDOrt been received and what are its main recommenllatlons?

The Deputy Minister of Defence
(Sanlar Majitbla): (a) 187.

(b) Yes.

(c) The report has been submitted to the Government. It would not be in the public interest to divulge the recommendations of the Committee as they are confidential.

FOR81GN CHIIJSTIAN MlsslONAJUJ!S

01289. Sbri Debeswar Sarmall: (a)
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state whether the foreigners who have · eot tliemselves registered in India, have to notify to police if they go from one place to another inside the country on busi•
uess or holiday?

(b) If so. does this condition of informing POiice app)y in the case of all foreigners including Christian
Missionaries?

The Minister ol Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): (a) Foreigners other than tourists or who are in India only in transit are required to notify their movements in writine to the Police if they propose to be absent from

